The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2023 and as at March 31, 2022 are as
below :

(Rs. in Lakhs)

March 31, 2023 USD OMR EUR GBP SGD
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables 2,759.09 - - - -
Loans 1,026.59 - - - -
Interest receivable 509.81 - - - -
Advance given 139.22 - - 0.04 28.04
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables 31.82 - - - -
Advance taken 1.09 - - - -
Net exposure (A - B) 4,401.80 - - 0.04 28.04

(Rs. in Lakhs)

March 31, 2022 USD OMR EUR GBP SGD
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables 2,372.16 - - - -
Loans 947.90 - - - -
Interest receivable 413.60 - - - -
Advance given 81.18 - 0.31 0.45 30.58
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables 3.41 - - 0.38 -
Advance taken 1.00 - - - -
Net exposure (A - B) 3,810.43 - 0.31 0.06 30.58

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at March 31, 2023
and March 31, 2022 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies
and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Effect in INR
3% movement
USD (132.05) 132.05 (9.87) 9.87
OMR - - - -
EUR - - (0.01) 0.01
GBP (0.00) 0.00
SGD (0.84) 0.84 (0.92) 0.92

(132.90) 132.90 (112.97) 112.97

b.	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

[…]

D. 	 Amount recognized in the statement of profit and loss

Current service cost 223.30 144.21

Interest cost 107.73 49.54

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss 331.03 193.75

E. 	 Amount recognized in other comprehensive income

Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined benefit obligation 225.65 116.40

Due to Change in Demographic Assumptions - 0.05

Due to Change in Financial Assumptions (99.65) (58.31)

Due to Experience 325.20 174.67

Actuarial gain/loss on Plan assets (6.76) (0.47)

	 Total 218.89 115.93

F. 	 Plan Assets include the following:

	 1. 	 Insurance funds

G. 	 Assumptions used

Discount rate 7.20% 5.15%

Long-term rate of compensation increase 5.00% p.a. 5.00% p.a.

Rate of return on plan assets 7.20% 5.15%

Attrition rate
31.00% p.a.

for all service
groups

31.00% p.a.
for all service

groups

Mortality Rate
Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

2012-14 (Urban)

Indian Assured
Lives Mortality

2012-14 (Urban)

H. 	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Name of the Company March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) (44.59) 47.15 (54.58) 58.71

Future salary growth (1% movement) 47.13 (45.50) 57.33 (54.35)

Employee Turnover (1% movement) (3.25) 3.12 (5.65) 5.36

Metropolis Healthcare Limited232

I. 	 Expected future cash flows
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Less than a
year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

March 31, 2023

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) 732.26 523.16 944.10 550.24 2,749.75

Total 732.26 523.16 944.10 550.24 2,749.75

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Less than a
year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

March 31, 2022

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity) 572.26 408.91 805.35 742.08 2,528.60

Total 572.26 408.91 805.35 742.08 2,528.60

(b)	 Defined contribution plan
	 The Company contributes towards statutory provident fund as per the Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous

Provisions Act, 1952 and towards employee state insurance as per the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948. The amount
of contribution to provident fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme recognized as expenses during the year is
Rs. 1,391.78 Lakhs (March 31, 2022 Rs. 1,205.69 Lakhs).

(c)	 Employee Stock Option Schemes

	 Description of share-based payment arrangements:

	 As at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 Company had following share-based payment arrangements: